Jorge Hallak, M.D.; Ph.D.

Division of Urology, Dept. of Surgery University of São Paulo (USP), São Paulo, Brazil

Jorge Hallak graduated in Medicine at The University of Sao Paulo Medical School-FMUSP (1989). Is a Full Professor in Medicine at the University of Sao Paulo Medical School - FMUSP – Dept of Pathology (2018). Obtained his Doctorate in Medicine – Div. of Urology Dept of Surgery (1999, FMUSP) and his PhD degree at The Cleveland Clinic Foundation (1998, CCF-Ohio, USA).

Currently is the Head of the Sexual Medicine and Andrology Section at the Division of Urology, Department of Surgery at The University of Sao Paulo Medical School Clinical Hospital (HCFMUSP); Coordinator of the Reproductive Toxicology Unit -Dept. of Pathology, FMUSP. Coordinator, Men's Health Study Group - Institute for Advanced Studies at The University of Sao Paulo (IEA-USP), Member, Center for Innovation USP (Inova-USP) and Scientific Director, Androscience – Science & Innovation Center in Andrology and High-Complex Clinical & Research Andrology Laboratory in Sao Paulo, Brazil.

Obtained his PhD degree in reproductive biology involving basic research in the andrology laboratory, particularly biochemical, biophysical and physiological aspects of human spermatozoa, including cryobiology, under Ashok Agarwal's supervision at the Department of Urology, The Cleveland Clinic Foundation, in Cleveland, Ohio, USA from 1996 to 1998, as well as clinical andrology training in andrology, male infertility and microsurgery, in the Section of Male Infertility, with a renowned leader in the field, Dr Anthony J., Thomas Jr. In 1999 obtained his Doctorate with the thesis: *Creatine kinase as a new marker of sperm function in fresh and cryopreserved semen and its relationship with male infertility*.